

**FILED**

JUL 13 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

**No. 330621-III**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

MICHAEL F. CRONIN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CENTRAL VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

---

**SCHOOL DISTRICT'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Paul E. Clay, WSBA No. 17106  
Tanya L. Barton, WSBA No. 47986  
Stevens Clay, P.S.  
421 W. Riverside, Suite 1575  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Tel: (509) 838-8330  
Fax: (509) 623-2131  
E-Mail: pclay@stevensclay.org  
tbarton@stevensclay.org

Attorneys for Respondent Central Valley  
School District

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**I. INTRODUCTION .....1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....11**

**A. Standard of Review .....11**

**B. Judge O’Conner Correctly Ruled That Plaintiff Failed to Timely Select a Procedure As Required by the Collective Bargaining Agreement .....11**

**C. Ms. McNair Lacked Actual or Apparent Authority to Act As Plaintiff’s Agent for Selecting a Procedure .....28**

**D. Plaintiff’s Objection to the Clay Declaration Is Meritless .....46**

**V. CONCLUSION.....49**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Linen Supply Co. v. Nursing Home Building Corp.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 757, 551 P.2d 1038 (1976) .....	47
<i>Arcweld Mfg. Co. v. Burney</i> , 12 Wn. 2d 212, 121 P.2d 350 (1942) .....	34
<i>Auwarter v. Kroll</i> , 79 Wn. 179, 140 P. 326 (1914) .....	34
<i>Blanton v. Womancare, Inc.</i> , 38 Cal.3d 396, 696 P.2d 645 (1985).....	33
<i>Drilling Local Union No. 17 v. Mason &amp; Hanger Co.</i> , 90 F.Supp. 539 (S.D.N.Y.1950), <i>affirmed</i> , 217 F.2d 687 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	30
<i>Galbraith v. Weber</i> , 58 Wn. 132, 107 P. 1050 (1910) .....	40
<i>Glendale Realty, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 6 Wn. App. 752, 495 P.2d 1375 (1972).....	39
<i>Glesener v. Balholm</i> , 50 Wn. App. 1, 747 P.2d 475 (1987) .....	47
<i>Greene v. Pateros School Dist.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 522, 799 P.2d 276 (1990) .....	22
<i>In re Springer's Estate</i> , 97 Wn. 546, 166 P. 1134 (1917) .....	34
<i>Kanbar v. O'Melveny &amp; Meyers</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	33
<i>Local Union No. 185 v. Copeland Electric Co.</i> , 273 F.Supp. 547 (D. Mont. 1967) .....	30

<i>Luna v. Gillingham</i> , 57 Wn. App. 574, 789 P.2d 801, <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1020 (1990).....	22
<i>Nordstrom v. White Metal Rolling and Stamping Corp.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 629, 453 P.2d 619 (1969) .....	48
<i>Oak Harbor Education Ass'n v. Oak Harbor School Dist.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 254, 259 P.3d 274 (2011) .....	17, 27
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.2d 886 (2008) .....	39
<i>Robel v. Highline Public Schools</i> , 65 Wn.2d 477, 398 P.2d 1 (1965) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Russell v. Maas</i> , 166 Wn. App. 885, 272 P.3d 273 (2012) .....	32, 33
<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen, &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 355, 818 P.2d 1127 (1991) .....	39
<i>Taylor v. Fee</i> , 233 F.2d 251 (7th Cir. 1956), <i>affirmed</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957) .....	30, 31
<i>Thomle v. Soundview Pulp Co.</i> , 1 181 Wash. 1, 42 P.2d 19 (1935) .....	34
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. Woerful Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 1148 (1976) .....	30, 32

**Statutes**

RCW 28A.67.070 (recodified as RCW 28A.405.210).....22, 41, 42  
RCW 28A.405.210.....3, 4, 12, 22, 38, 41, 42  
RCW 28A.405.300.....3, 4, 7, 12, 14, 38  
RCW 28A.405.310.....3, 4, 12, 18, 38, 45  
RCW 28A.645.010.....10

**Rules**

CR 17.....31  
ER 401.....49  
ER 601.....47  
ER 602.....47  
ER 801.....47, 48  
ER 803.....48  
ER 901.....48
